

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LEVI YODER, JONAS ZOOK, SAM ZOOK, JOHN :
L. HERSHBERGER, MENNO S. HERSHBERGER, :
URIE HERSHBERGER, MENNO L. GLICK, ANDY :
A. MILLER, DANNIE L. SWARTZENTRUBER, :
MOSIE SWARTZENTRUBER, PETER D. :
SWARTZENTRUBER, BISHOP HARVEY MILLER, :
and BISHOP MOSE MILLER, : No. 09-CV-0007 (TJM/GHL)

Plaintiffs, :

v. : ECF CASE

TOWN OF MORRISTOWN, LANETTA KAY :
DAVIS, in her official capacity; FRANK L. PUTMAN, :
in his official capacity; HOWARD WARREN, in his :
official capacity; DAVID STOUT III, in his official :
capacity; MARK BLANCHARD, in his official :
capacity; CHRISTOPHER COFFIN, in his official :
capacity; and GARY TURNER, in his official capacity, :

Defendants. :

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED R. CIV. P. 12(B)(7),
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO JOIN ADDITIONAL PARTIES**

Michael T. Mervis (Bar Number: 515353)
Russell L. Hirschhorn (Bar Number: 514527)
Jason D. Gerstein (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Daniel Goldberger (admitted *pro hac vice*)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
P: 212.969.3000

Eric Rassbach (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Lori H. Windham (admitted *pro hac vice*)
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 605
Washington, D.C. 20036
P: 202.955.0095
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE IT CAN ACCORD COMPLETE RELIEF AMONG THE EXISTING PARTIES4

 A. Defendants’ Motion Misconstrues The Complaint.....5

 B. Defendants’ Motion Is Based Upon Unfounded Speculation.....5

 C. The County And State Will Not Be Affected By Any Judgment In This Action.....7

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST TO JOIN THE COUNTY AND STATE AS DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 208

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Johnson</i> , 639 F.2d 353 (7th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Kalinsky v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	7
<i>LBA Int’l Ltd. v. C.E. Consulting LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6797 (SAS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6240 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2010)	4, 5
<i>LLC Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Lopez v. Arraras</i> , 606 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>School Dist. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	6
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Kearney</i> , 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Wymbs v. Republican State Executive Committee</i> , 719 F.2d 1072 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
STATUTES	
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 381	7
ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY, N.Y., Local Law § 4 of 2006	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	1, 2, 8, 9
